ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 618

Introduced by Bolz, 29.

WHEREAS, Marilyn Dongilli graduated magna cum laude from Wichita State University with a bachelor of science in physical therapy; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Dongilli has helped Nebraskans for over 35 years in a variety of settings, including Madonna Rehabilitation Hospital in Lincoln, skilled rehabilitation, long-term acute care, and home health; and

WHEREAS, over the past 19 years, Ms. Dongilli has been the inpatient clinical director of physical therapy at Madonna Rehabilitation Hospital; and

WHEREAS, in her capacity at Madonna, Ms. Dongilli has contributed to the healthcare of Nebraskans by overseeing staff hiring, orientation, staff competency assessment, and continuing improvement of the staff's clinical skills and professional development; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Dongilli has presented nationally at the American Physical Therapy Association's Combined Sections Meeting, the Annual Education Conference of the Association of Rehabilitation Nurses, and before the American Medical Rehabilitation Providers Association; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Dongilli has made contributions to the field of physical therapy through clinical instruction at the University of Nebraska's physical therapy program in the areas of documentation and neuro-developmental treatment; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Dongilli will be retiring this year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

 That the Legislature congratulates Marilyn Dongilli and wishes her a happy retirement after her successful career at Madonna Rehabilitation Hospital.

-1-

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Ms. Dongilli and Madonna Rehabilitation Hospital.